Electronic Service
Manuals

®

This electronic document is provided as a service to our customers.
We do not create the contents of the information contained in this docu-
ment. Should you have detailed questions pertaining to the information
contained in this document, you may contact Michco, or the manufac-
turer which provided the original information in this electronic deliver-
able. Michco’s only partin this electronic deliverable was the electronic
assembly process. By providing this manual on line we are not guaran-
teeing parts availability.

You may contact Michco through the following methods:
Phone (517) 484-9312 or (800) 331-3339
2011 N. High St. -- Lansing, Michigan -- 48906
Fax: (517) 484-9836
Email: CustServe@Michco.com
Web site: www.Michco.Com
Parts Web site: www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Order Parts on Line at:
www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Directly to Parts & Service:
By Email: Shop@Michco.com
By Fax: (517) 702-2041
By Voice: Use numbers above.

Serving the Cleaning Industry Since 1922

Notice: All copyrighted material remains property of original owners, all trademarks are property of respective owners.
Manuals are subject to Manufacturer’s reproduction limitations. Originals or reproductions were provided by manufacturers
through a request. We make no warranty as to the correctness of information provided in this document and you assume
all risk. By placing these manuals on line we are not declaring our corporation to be an manufacturer authorized dealer or
provider, please check our web site for authorized manufacturers we represent.



SIDEWINDER 28B

Spare Parts List




SAFETY WARNING

ALWAYS KEEP THE MACHINE OUT OF CHILDRENS REACH.

Precautions to be taken before attempting to start the machine.

To facilitate transport, the side brush, and the handle bar have not been assembled in their
actual work position. Therefore betfore using the machine these parts will have to be assembled.

+ Do not use the machine to pick up (recover) liquid.

Do not use the machine to sweep up cables, straps, wires, or similar materials.
Do not use the machine near cables, straps, wires, or similar materials.

The machine must be used by authorized, qualified, personnel only.

Before cleaning or servicing the machine, always tumn it off.

Do not leave the machine unattended on sloping surfaces. As the machine is not provided with
a parking brake or service brake, pay attention when you are using it on sloping surfaces.

NEVER:

+ use this machine to transport people:

* touch the moving parts of the machine;

+ remove the machines guards when it is running;
do not leave the operating machine unattended;

Always wear proper clothing suited for the kind of work you are carrying out. For instance if you
are working in an particularly dusty or hazardous environment {such as: cement factories,

sawmills, or marble processing factories), it is recommended that you wear:
=  amask

protective goggles
+ gloves

*+ helmet ( if there is a danger of falling objects).

NOTE:
Do not use a jet of water in order to wash the machine.

Do not use this machine for the recovery of toxic or hazardous materials.
Do not leave the machine with the key in the dashboard unattended.
Use this machine in the presence of light.

L]

IMPORTANT:
The manufacturer cannot be held responsible for damage in the event that the machine is
used for purposes other than those it was designed for.

This machine must never be tampered with for any reason whatsoever ever; in this event,
the manufacture will accept no responsibility for improper use or damage to the machine.



1
o &
£3-0-334-1

= O |

R ﬁgg

B 0= |8R pﬁf( BL '

£3-8-480-1 —H"’/H F3-9-337-1
__.D + $ I
Ny __-'\..r\—J
_. . £3-0-481-1 e le
Rl | B3G-336-1 =
i s . £3-9-333-1
L . '
B3-8-34d-|
(43
B R
— B3935
Bl [B

PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy.
63-9-416-1 MAIN BRUSH MOTOR 1
63-9- 416 -1 GEARMOTOR 1
63-9- 467 -1 DRIVE MOTOR 1
63-9- 480 -1 50 AMP BAR FUSE 1
£3-9- 481 1 1.6 AMP /250V0OLT FUSE 1
63-9- 344 1 30 AMP FUSE 4
63-9- 3331 KEY SWITCH 1
63-9- 334 -1 VAC SWITCH 1
63-9- 336 -1 BATTERY CHARGER CONNECTOR 1
63-9- 365 -1 BATTERY 1
B=BLACK BL =BLUE
R=RED BR=BROWN




PARTNO,

63-9-314-1
63-9- 471 -1
63-9- 366 -1
63-9-316-1
63-8- 318 -1
63-9-319-1
63-8-322-1
63-8-317 -1
63-9-472 -1
63-9-473-1
63-9-331 41
63-9-474 -1
63-9-320 -1
63-9-321 -1
63-9-380 -1
63-8-323-1
63-9-412-1
63-9- 325 -1
63-9- 326 -1
63-9- 327 -1
63-9-328 -1
63-3-328-1
63-9- 476 -1
63-9-477 -1
63-9-478-1
63-9- 414 -1
63-9-310-1

DESCRIPTION

BATTERY /MOTOR COVER - BLACK
SCREW, HOOD

GASKET, HOPPER

TEK LOCKING

COMPLETE HANDLE
WASHER, 6 X 24 X 2

SCREW, 63X 19

HOPPER, DIRT - BLACK
BUSHING, HINGE

HOOD, BLACK

BACK DRAWER

DASH BOARD

REINFORCED GASKET
SCREW, 8 X 16

WASHER B X 17

FRAME

SCREW, 8 X 10

RIGHT SIDE COVER - BLACK
LEFT SIDE COVER - BLACK
FRONT FRAME COVER - BLACK
SCREW,8X 16

NUT, M6, FOOT

RIGHT HINGE

LEFT HINGE

BUSHING

LOCK NUT M8

LABEL SET

_lmm_n_nmm_l-‘_lm_n,phm_L_l-l_._Lm_lmm_nh-lm_Lg






ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 63-3-332-1 DASHBOARD DECAL
2 63-9-333-1 KEY SWITCH
3 63-9-334 -1 SWITCH, VAC
4 63-9-335-1 SCREW, 5 X 20
5 63-9-336-1 BATTERY CHARGER CONNECTOR
B 63-9- 337 -1 CIRCUIT BOARD
7 63-9- 338 -1 LEFT SIDE FLAP
8 63-9-3358-1 WASHER, 5 X 10
9 63-9-340-1 BATTERY CONTAINER
10 63-9- 341 -1 SCREW, 6 X25
11 63-9-342 -1 COMPLETE FILTERSHAKERS LEVER
12 63-9-343 -1 FILTERSHAKERS RAIL
13 63-9- 344 -1 FUSE 30 AMP
14 63-9-345-1 FUSE BOX AND COVER
15 63-8-315-1 NUT M8
16 63-9-330-1 UNLOCKING FILTER HANDLE
17 63-9- 346 -1 FILTER
63-8-506- 1 HOSPITAL GRADE FILTER - OPTIONAL
18 63-9- 347 -1 GASKET, FILTER
19 63-9- 348 -1 BATTERY LEADS
20 63-9- 348 -1 NUT,M18
21 63-3-350-1 FILTERSHAKERS SPRING
2 63-9-351-1 GASKET
23 63-9- 352 -1 PIN
24 63-9-353 -1 INNER SNAP RING
25 63-8- 354 -1 ARTICULATED BAR
63-9-479-1 COMPLETE FILTERSHAKER JOINTED ROD ASSEMBLY
(INCLUDES 22, 23, 24, & 25)
26 63-9-355 -1 SCREW, 10X 16
27 63-2-356 -1 BACKSIDE FLAP
28 63-9- 357 -1 RIGHT SIDE FLAP
29 63-9- 358 -1 INNER FLAP
63-9- 486 -1 FLAP KIT (INCLUDES 7, 28, & 2 OF 29)
30 63-8- 358 -1 SCREW,3.5X9.5
3 63-9- 360 -1 SCREW,4 X 16
32 63-9- 361 -1 NUT, M4
33 63-9-362 -1 CLAMP, FRONT GUARD
34 63-9- 363 -1 GUARD, FRONT RUBBER
35 63-9- 364 -1 SKIRT, HOPPER
36A 63-9- 480 -1 FUSE, 50 AMP
36B 63-9- 481 -1 FUSE 1.6
ar 63-9- 365 -1 12VOLT BATTERY

SR W ST ST R R - ﬁmm—lh—i-—l—l_im—l—i-_lm—i—l-li
.

—t—b—'—‘ﬂlﬂmma—lmﬂdf\}






mﬂﬂﬂmhmm—l;

PART NO.

53-8-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
83-9-
B3-8-
B3-9-
B3-8-
B3-9-
63-9-
B3-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-8-
B3-8-
B3-8-
B3-9-
B3-9-
B3-9-
B3-8-
B3-5-
B3-8-
B3-8-
83-9-
B3-8-
63-9-
63-9-
83-9-
63-9-
63-9-
B3-9-
B3-8-
53-8«
B3-8-
53-8-
B53-8-
63-8-
B3-5-
B3-8-
B3-9-
B3-9-
53-8~
63-8-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-3-
53-8~
63-9-
53-8-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
B3-9-
B3-9-
£3-8-
53-8~
63-9-
53-8-
639
53-8~
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-
63-9-

368 -
369 -
370 -
a7 -
a7z -
373 -
374 -
a7s -
376 -
377 -
378 -
379 -
380 -
381 -
382 -
a8a -
384 -
385 -
386 -
387 -
aas -
389 -
390 -
391 -
392 -
393 -
394 -
ass -
398 -
ag7 -
398 -
387 -
300 -
501 -
502 -
400 -
401 -
402 -
403 -
404 -
408 -
408 -
407 -
408 -
408 -
410 -
411 -
412 -
413 -
414 -
415
418 -1
318 -1
417 -1
418 -1
419 -1
420 -1
421 -1
422 -1
423 -1
424 -1
425 -1
426 -
465 -
428 -
420 -
430 -
431 -
432 -

B et et e e T e T T e e e e e e T T e

i
R

L ey

434 -
435 -1
436 -1
437 -1
438 1
439 1
503 -1
440 -1
441 -1
442 -9
443 -1
482 -1
483 -1

DESCRIPTION

CASING, SIDE BRUSH CABLE - REAR
HANDLE, DRIVE

TURNED ADJUSTER

LEVER, SIDEBRUSH DRIVE
ECREW, & X 18

WASHER, 6 X 12

HAMDWHEEL, 12 X 67

KNURLED RINGNUT, M12

DRIVE CABLE SHEATH

DRIVE CABLE

DOWEL 5 X 6

SCREW, WIRE FIXING

WASHER, 8 X 17

LOCK NUT, ME

SCREW, 8 X 25

BELT TIGHTENER BEARING
TRACTION SPRING

SCREW TIGHTENER AOLLER
BELT TIGHTENER ROLL
BEARING, ROLL

INNER SNAP RING, ROLL
SPACER, ROLL

BELT TIGHTEMER BRAGKET

PIN FOR ROCKER

ROCKER BUSHING

ROCKER

LOCK NUT, MB,

ECREW, 12 X 40

CASTER

SCREW, 6 X 20

SCREW, 5 X 70

NUT, M5

BRUSH, MAIN (SET OF 4 BRUSHES)
BRUSH, MAIN - OPTIONAL STEEL MIX
BRUSH, MAIN-DPTIONAL STIFF WHITE
BRUSH SHAFT

KEY, 5 X 5 X 15

SPACER BRAUSH SHAFT

DOWEL, 6 X 5

BEARING SUPPORT, BRUSH
BEARING, BAUSH

SNAP RING - PULLEY END

SNAP RING - OPPOSITE PULLEY END
BRUSH ADJUSTING FIXING PIVOT
MAIN BRUSH ADJUSTMENT BRAGKET
SIDE ARMS FELT WASHER
BEARING, PULLEY

SCREW, 8 X 10

SIDE BRUSH SHAFT SPACER
NUT, M8, SIDE BRUSH

PULLEY, BRUSH

GEAR MOTOR

WASHER, 6 X 24

CASING, SIDE BRUSH CABLE - FRONT
CABLE, LIFT SIDE BRUSH

PIM, 17 % 34

CLAMP, UPPER SIDE BRUSH
SCREW, 8 X 22 - UPPER

SIDE BRUSH LIFTING LEVER
WASHER, B X 22

CLAMP, LOWER SIDE BRUSH
SCREW, 8 X 22 - LOWER

SIDE BRUSH MOVING TOOTHED RING
KEY 3 X 3

BUSHING FOR BEARINGS
BEARING, LOWER SIDE BRUSH
IDLE TOOTHED RING

OUTER SMAP RING, SIDE BRUSH
LOGK NUT, M12

SPACER, PULLEY

PULLEY, 27 X 15

BELT, BRUSH 5IDE

WASHER, B X 24

SIDE BRUSH SUPPORT

SIDE BAUSH DRAGGING FLANGE
SIDE BRUSH

SIDE BRUSH - OPTIONAL STIFF
PULLEY, 30 X 1

SCAEW, 6 X 10

SPACER, CASTER

BEARING, UPPER BRUSH
SPACER

HANDLE CASING

e h e coemmemae e e —moamme—m~oo-=3

ot i Y i ok ) b i et P} et e s (T e o ol o o owd ommh omd omd owd o= ) = ) PR R = = = LOR RO PO R = =

[ QT ¥






ITEM NO.

m~3® & Wwh =

BREBszlancamnide

YEREBRU8BEYIRR

PART NO.

63-9- 444 -1
63-3-445-1
63-9-319-1
63-9-446-1
63-9- 447 -1
63-9-448-1
63-9- 443 -1
63-9-449-1
63-9-488-1
63-9-489 -1
63-9-469-1
63-9-450-1
63-8-373-1
63-9-394 -1
63-3-451 -1
63-9-452 -1
63-9- 453 -1
63-9-454 -1
63-9- 455 -1
63-9- 456 -1
63-9-457 -1
63-9-458 -1
63-9-470-1
63-8-459-1
63-9- 460 -1
63-9-490-1
63-9- 461 -1
63-9- 462 -1
63-9- 463 -1
63-9- 464 -1
63-9- 465-1
63-9-416-1
63-9- 467 -1
63-3-372-1
63-9- 468 -1
63-9-475-1
63-9-484-1
63-9-441-1
63-9-485-1
63-9- 495 -1

DESCRIPTION

COVER, WHEEL, BLACK
SCREW, 6 X 10 - WHEEL
WASHER 6 X 24

OUTER SNAP RING, WHEEL
BEARING WHEEL
HEXAGONAL BUSHING
BEARING

WHEEL, 10 INCH

RIGHT WHEEL ASSEMBLY (INCL.4,5,6,7, & 8)
LEFT WHEEL ASSEMBLY (INCL. 4,5,6, 7, & B)
SCREW,6 X 16

SUPPORT

WASHER, 6 X 12

LOCK NUT, M6

KEY,5 X5X25

DRIVE SHAFT

BELT, DRIVE

PULLEY, WHEEL DRIVE
DOWEL, 6 X 10

SCREW, 4 X 12

WASHER, 5 X 20

PULLEY, MOTOR DRIVE
SCREW,6X 20

BEARING MOTOR

BEARING SUPPORT, MOTOR

SUPPORT WITH BEARING ASSEMBLY (INCL. 22 & 23)

BELT SUPPORT PIN
MOTOR SUPPORT
FAN

SCREW, 5 X 16
KEY

GEARMOTOR
DRIVE MOTOR
SCREW, 6 X 16
WASHER, 6 X 18
PIVOT

FAN GUARD
SCREW, 6 X 16

AIR SHROUD
CARBON BRUSH (ALL MOTORS)

_.....uum—-s---s—tmhm.n.—s-mumm.hummlg

[ QI A S R e 1 e B e






NSS® Enterprises, Inc.
3115 FRENCHMENS ROAD, TOLEDD, OHIO 43607-2958
PHONE (413) 531-2121- FAX (418) 531-3761

NSS® Enterprises, Inc.
European Distribution Centre
Unit |l, Pinfold Trading Estate + 55 Mottingham Road
STAPLEFORD, NOTTINGHAM NG9 BAD ENGLAND UK.
PHONE: (44) 0115939 1568 + FAX: (44) 0115 949 0615

Sidewindar 288 |llustrated Parts List Org. 0699 90897131

12



